

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

**Cook County, Illinois; Illinois Coalition for
Immigrant and Refugee Rights, Inc.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 19-cv-6334

**Chad F. Wolf, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; et al.**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert their APA claims, and otherwise fall outside of the relevant zone of interests.	1
II. The Rule is Not Contrary to Law Under the APA.....	5
A. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Ruled at <i>Chevron</i> Step One.	5
B. The Seventh Circuit Erred in Ruling for Plaintiffs at <i>Chevron</i> Step Two.	5
1. The Rule Does Not Unreasonably Interpret the INA.....	5
2. The Rule is Not Contrary to the Rehabilitation Act.	9
III. The Rule is Not Arbitrary or Capricious Under the APA.....	10
A. DHS Adequately Considered Costs Due to Disenrollment from Public Benefits.	10
B. DHS Provided a Reasoned Explanation for the Rule.	15
IV. The Court Should Not Order Nationwide Relief	20
V. The Court Should Stay Any Relief Pending Appeal	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	21
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2119 ("AFGE") v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Brumfield v. City of Chicago</i> , 735 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Carmichael v. Vill. of Palatine, Ill.</i> , 605 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>CASA de, Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5, 16
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	14
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	3, 4
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Cook Cty., Illinois v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coyomani-Cielo v. Holder</i> , 758 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	22
<i>Dep't of Comm. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	13, 14

<i>Emergency Servs. Billing Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 668 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,</i> 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>H.O.P.E., Inc. v. Eden Mgmt. LLC,</i> 128 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	3
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	3
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles,</i> 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	21
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC,</i> 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,</i> 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Keep Chicago Livable v. City of Chicago,</i> 913 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 3
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy,</i> 563 U.S. 562 (2011).....	7
<i>N.M. Health Connections v. HHS,</i> 340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018)	20
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	15
<i>New York v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</i> No. 20-2537, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 28866 (2d Cir. Sep. 11, 2020)	15, 24
<i>New York v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,</i> 969 F.3d 42, 202 U.S. App. LEXIS 24492 (2d Cir. 2020)	5, 22

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	7
<i>Overseers of Princeton v. Overseers of S. Brunswick</i> , 23 N.J.L. 169 (1851).....	19
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	7
<i>Shintom Am., Inc. v. Car Telephones, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>SIFMA v. CFTC</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	7
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	2
<i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	7
<i>Trump v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 19-454, 2020 WL 1433996 (2017)	21
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	21, 22
<i>Whitmore v. Ark.</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	2
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	21
<i>Wolf v. Cook Cty.</i> , 206 L.Ed.2d 847 (2020).....	15
<i>Wolf v. Cook Cty., Illinois</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681, 206 L. Ed. 2d 142 (2020).....	23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702(1).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)	8, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i).....	18, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2).....	17, 18
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	8

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.22(b)(2)(i).....	20
84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019) ("Rule")	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 51114 (Oct. 10, 2018) ("NPRM")	11, 16, 19, 20
64 Fed. Reg. 28676 (May 26, 1999) ("Field Guidance").....	17

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996).....	8
